GASB 101. The adjustment resulted in an increase (or decrease) in the compensated absences liability and a
corresponding decrease (or increase) in beginning net position.

During fiscal year 2024–25, the City implemented an accounting policy change in the recognition of
unavailable revenue related to long-term loan programs. Previously, unavailable revenue was recognized in
the entity-wide financial statements upon the housing developer’s completion of the certificate of occupancy.
Under the revised policy, unavailable revenue is recognized when cash is disbursed to the developers. The

CITY OF SANTA CLARA

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended June 30, 2025

NOTE 18 – NET POSITION/FUND EQUITY (continued)

142

cumulative effect of this change increased the beginning net position of governmental activities by $25,183,246
as of July 1, 2024.

The effect of these adjustments and restatements are shown below:

Beginning Net Position,

as previously reported on

June 30, 2024

Adjustment for

Implementation of

GASB101

Adjustment for

Accounting Policy

Change - Unavailable

Revenues

Beginning Net

Position, as restated

on June 30 , 2024

Governmental Activities  $   721,823,971  $   (7,124,240)  $   25,183,246  $   739,882,977

Internal Service Funds:

Automotive Services  $   19,983,600  $   (73,108)  $   19,910,492

Information Technology Services   (601,769)   (124,901)   (726,670)

 $   19,381,831  $   (198,009)  $   19,183,822

Enterprise Funds

Electric Utility  $   1,292,855,590  $   (2,476,429)  $   1,290,379,161

Water Utility   76,706,248   (110,084)   76,596,164

Sewer Utility   375,113,044   (54,430)   375,058,614

Water Recycling   6,161,019   828   6,161,847

Cemetery   3,374,972   (7,978)   3,366,994

Solid Waste   2,560,249   (17,351)   2,542,898

 $   1,756,771,122  $   (2,665,444)  $   1,754,105,678

Santa Clara Stadium Authority Prior Year Error Correction

As discussed in Note 6F, the Santa Clara Stadium Authority’s beginning net position in the financial statements
was restated to correct a prior year unearned revenue balance. The net position was increased by $23.1 million
in fiscal year 2024-25. The effect of the restatement is shown below:

Beginning Net Position,

as previously reported

on March 31, 2024

Error Correction -

Unearned

Revenue

Beginning Net

Position, as restated

on March 31, 2024

Santa Clara Stadium Authority  $   132,613,452  $   23,119,995  $   155,733,447